Total decrease in net income for the stated period  $ (56,186)

12

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

  2010

For the
Three Months

Ended
(Unaudited)

Increase in sales tax, penalties and interest  $ (38,509)

Incorrect application of ASC 840, Accounting for Leases, resulted in an

understatement of deferred lease liability   (10,747)

Increase in depreciation expense related to recording depreciation expense in

improper periods   (17,417)

Total increase in net loss for the stated period  $ (66,673)

The net income (loss) per common share effect of each individual correction has not been reported individually due to the fact that there was
no effect on the per share amounts.

13

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

  Effect on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of

March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)   December 31, 2010

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

Assets:
Current assets:
Prepaid expenses  $ 219,381  $ 185,143  $ (34,238)  $ 197,565  $ 163,327  $ (34,238)
Total current assets   1,461,543   1,427,305   (34,238)   1,732,182   1,697,944   (34,238)

Property and equipment, net   89,992   37,741   (52,251)   112,997   43,329   (69,668)

Other assets:
Deposits   -   34,238   34,238   -   34,238   34,238
Total other assets   13,593,683   13,627,921   34,238   13,710,835   13,745,073   34,238
Total  assets   15,145,218   15,092,967   (52,251)   15,556,014   15,486,346   (69,668)

Current liabilities:
Accrued liabilities and expenses   1,115,040   1,915,211   800,171   1,157,873   1,890,951   733,078
Other current liabilities   105,585   86,587   (18,998)   170,033   151,035   (18,998)
Total current liabilities   3,333,658   4,114,831   781,173   5,894,602   6,608,682   714,080

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred lease liability   -   89,312   89,312   -   82,802   82,802
Total long-term liabilities   1,510,987   1,600,299   89,312   1,534,541   1,617,343   82,802

Stockholders' equity:
Additional paid-in-capital   123,081,230   123,143,285   62,055   121,995,117   122,057,171   62,054
Accumulated deficit   (114,530,874)   (115,515,665)   (984,791)   (115,513,353)   (116,441,957)   (928,604)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 8,651,828  $ 7,729,092  $ (922,736)  $ 6,583,025  $ 5,716,475  $ (866,550)

14

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

  Effect on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months ended March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)
Three Months ended March 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

Revenues, net
Recurring  $ 1,131,627  $ 1,131,627  $ -  $ 1,017,589  $ 950,658  $ (66,931)
Total Revenue   2,482,699   2,482,699   -   2,584,040   2,517,109   (66,931)

Cost of Sales
Product   708,270   708,270   -   899,782   851,177   (48,605)
Recurring   263,869   263,869   -   305,845   299,111   (6,734)
Total Cost of Sales   972,139   972,139   -   1,205,627   1,150,288   (55,339)

Gross Profit   1,510,560   1,510,560   -   1,378,413   1,366,821   (11,592)

Operating Expenses
Research and Development   187,111   208,609   21,498   265,851   294,617   28,766
Selling, General and Administrative   1,086,544   1,127,834   41,290   1,690,739   1,691,727   988
Depreciation and Amortization   78,945   61,528   (17,417)   80,410   97,827   17,417
Total Operating Expenses   1,352,600   1,397,971   45,371   2,037,000   2,084,171   47,171

Income (Loss) from Operations   157,960   112,589   (45,371)   (658,587)   (717,350)   (58,763)

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest expense, net   (179,419)   (190,234)   (10,815)   (168,746)   (176,656)   (7,910)
Total Other Income (Expense)   824,518   813,703   (10,815)   (13,279)   (21,189)   (7,910)

Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income

Taxes   982,478   926,292   (56,186)   (671,866)   (738,539)   (66,673)

Net Income (Loss)   982,478   926,292   (56,186)   (671,866)   (738,539)   (66,673)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders  $ 877,579  $ 821,393  $ (56,186)  $ (710,979)  $ (777,652)  $ (66,673)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Net income (loss) per common share – basic  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ 0.00
Net income (loss) per common share – diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.01  $ 0.00  $ (0.01)  $ (0.01)  $ 0.00
Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding – basic   101,363,617   101,363,617   -   96,600,438   96,600,438   -
Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding – diluted   101,868,176   101,868,176   -   96,600,438   96,600,438   -

The net income (loss) per common share effect of each individual correction has not been reported individually due to the fact that there was
no effect on the per share amounts.

15

TELKONET, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

  Effect on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months ended March 31, 2011

(Unaudited)
Three Months ended March 31, 2010

 (Unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Effect of
Correction

Net income (loss)  $ 982,478  $ 926,292  $ (56,186)  $ (671,866)  $ (738,539)  $ (66,673)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets   -   (2,165)   (2,165)   -   -   -
Depreciation   18,205   1,108   (17,097)   19,990   37,407   17,417
Provision for doubtful accounts   -   29,808   29,808   -   -   -
Accounts receivable, trade and other   (13,697)   86,495   (100,192)   -   -   -
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, net   (325,648)   (363,441)   (37,793)   488,835   527,344   38,509
Deferred lease liability   -   6,510   6,510   -   10,747   10,747
Net Cash (Used In) Provided by Operating

Activities   (19,957)   3,312   23,269   (503,509)   (503,509)   -
Proceeds from disposal of  property &

equipment   4,800   6,645   1,845   -   -   -
Proceeds from sale of product line   -   1,000,000   1,000,000   -   -   -
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities   4,800   1,006,645   1,001,845   -   -   -
Proceeds from sale of assets   1,000,000   -   (1,000,000)   -   -   -
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable   688,202   700,000   11,798   -   -   -
Payments on note payable   -   (11,798)   (11,798)   -   -   -
Payments on note payable-related party   -   (25,114)   (25,114)   -   -   -
Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Financing

Activities   82,179   (942,935)   (1,025,114)   52,523   52,523   -

The financial statement restatement process included a comprehensive review and restatement of the condensed consolidated balance sheet as
of January 1, 2010. The net adjustments to stockholders’ equity, resulting from this process and related error corrections was to increase the
accumulated deficit in stockholders’ equity by $(521,459) from $(113,741,481) as reported to a restated amount of $(114,262,940). The
correction mainly consisted of sales and use tax expense and other accrued liabilities and expenses.

The primary components of the net corrections to the accumulated deficit at January 1, 2010 are as follows: